PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
William Wesley Berry	11/14/2006
Brian J. Ratigan	11/17/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Philadelphia Fry-O-Diesel, LLC
Street Address:	1218 Chestnut Street
Internal Address:	Suite 1003
City:	Philadelphia
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19107

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11467162

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

302-652-5070 Phone: ASPI@fr.com Email:

Fish & Richardson P.C. Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1022

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20627-002001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard C. Weinblatt

Total Attachments: 3

500183033

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 018546 FRAME: 0113

source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 018546 FRAME: 0114

Attorney Docket No: 20627-002001

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, William Wesley Berry, of Lakeland, FL and Brian J. Ratigan of Philadelphia, PA; hereby assign to PHILADELPHIA FRY-O-DIESEL, LLC, a corporation of Pennsylvania, having a place of business at 1218 Chestnut Street, Suite 1003, Philadelphia, PA 19107, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/467,162 filed August 24, 2006, entitled PROCESS OF MAKING ALKYL ESTERS OF FREE FATTY ACIDS, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our names, or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for us and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Attorney Docket No: 20627-002001

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at day of day of 2006.
L.S. WILLIAM WESLEY BERRY
STATE OF
On, before me, the undersigned, a Commissioner of Deeds/Notary Public for the State of, there personally appeared WILLIAM WESLEY BERRY personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this Assignment.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Commissioner of Deeds/Notary Public

CRISTINA MICHELE YONGUE

Notary Public - State of Florida

State of Florida

Commission Expires Nov 6, 2016

Commission & DD 512546

Sonded Through National Notary Asso.

Attorney Docket No: 20627-002001

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at france / incla, this 1914 day of November , 2006.
BRIAN J. RATIGAN L.S.
STATE OF Calcium) SS. COUNTY OF Chile)
On Michael Land, before me, the undersigned, a Commissioner of Deeds/Notary Public for the State of Market Land, there personally appeared BRIAN J. RATIGAN personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this Assignment.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Commissioner of Deeds/Notary Public
COMMONYMENT FEET CARREST STATES AND A SECTION ASSESSMENT OF THE SECTION OF THE SE
80038978.doc